
 

 

OVERSEERS OF: 
 
 
 
 

The Living Word Topic: 
 

There Is One God 
 

October 6, 2024 
 

 

“The Bible Is the Only Book That  
Teaches About Eternal Life” 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Other Mission Works Overseen  
by the Kansas Expressway Elders: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bible Institute of Missouri,  
Established in 2003 

 

Copperbelt School of Biblical Studies,  
Established in 2024 

 

East Africa School of Biblical Studies, 
Established in 2003 

 

Kenya School of Biblical Studies,                        
Established in 2022 

 

Missouri Institute of Biblical Studies, Ghana 
Established in 2017 

 

Zambia School of Biblical Studies,                      
Established in 1988 

 

THE LIVING WORD PROGRAM 

Sunday morning at: 

7:30 A.M.  

KOLR – Channel 10 

       

      ELD
ER

S:            
    D

avid
 Fie

ld
e

r 
   (4

1
7

) 8
8

9
-6

4
5

0
 

    (4
1

7
) 8

4
9

-1
0

0
8

 
 Jo

h
n

 San
d

e
rs 

(4
1

7
) 2

9
2

-6
5

5
3

 
 Je

rry Su
llin

s 
    (4

1
7

) 6
1

9
-8

1
9

7
 

 
 

EV
A

N
G

ELIST
S:  

R
ay Su

llin
s 

(4
1

7
) 8

1
8

-7
4

2
6

 
 

 

B
re

n
t G

re
e

n
                                       

(4
1

7
) 5

3
6

-5
2

6
0

 
 Tre

y Su
llin

s 
(4

1
7

) 8
1

8
-0

6
6

7
 

  

K
A

N
SA

S EX
P

R
ESSW

A
Y

 C
H

U
R

C
H

 O
F C

H
R

IST
 

2
5

4
0

 N
. K

A
N

SA
S EX

P
R

ESSW
A

Y
 

SP
R

IN
G

FIELD
, M

O
 6

5
8

0
3

 

 

SC
H

ED
U

LE O
F SER

V
IC

ES 
 

 Su
n

d
ay B

ib
le

 C
lass:                           9

:3
0

 A
M

 
 Su

n
d

ay W
o

rsh
ip

 Se
rvice

:          1
0

:3
0

 A
M

 
 Su

n
d

ay A
ft

e
rn

o
o

n
 A

sse
m

b
ly:     1

:3
0

 P
M

  

 W
e

d
n

e
sd

ay A
sse

m
b

ly:              
      7

:0
0

 P
M

 

K
A

N
S
A

S
 E

X
P

R
E

S
S
W

A
Y

 C
H

U
R

C
H

 O
F

 C
H

R
IS

T
 

D
EA

C
O

N
S: 

 Se
th

 H
ass 

(4
1

7
) 6

3
0

-2
3

2
2

 
M

ark M
cC

arty 
(4

1
7

) 8
4

4
-4

6
3

7
 

Ste
ve

 P
o

o
l 

(9
1

9
) 8

1
9

-5
4

8
6

 

C
H

U
R

C
H

 O
FFIC

E: 
P

H
O

N
E: (4

1
7

) 8
6

9-2
2

8
4

 

FA
X

: (4
1

7
) 8

6
2

-9
6

2
0

 
EM

A
IL: O

FFIC
E@

K
EC

H
U

R
C

H
O

FC
H

R
IST.C

O
M

 

W
EB

 P
A

G
ES: 

K
EC

O
C

.C
O

M
 

TH
ELIV

IN
G

W
O

R
D

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
.C

O
M

 

G
LO

B
A

LSC
H

O
O

LSO
FB

IB
LIC

A
LSTU

D
IES.C

O
M

 

B
IB

LEIN
STITU

EO
FM

ISSO
U

R
I.C

O
M

 
Fo

r O
n

lin
e

 G
ivin

g: 

C
o

n
n

e
ct to

 G
ivin

g To
o

ls 

w
ith

 th
is Q

R
 co

d
e

 

GOD’S PEOPLE STANDING ON GOD’S WORD! 

October 6, 2024 

Bulletin 

Ray’s Remarks: 

K.E. FAMILY LIFELINE 

Greetings from Zambia. Dad and I are doing well in Livingstone and so far the 

trip is a great success. So far, we have successfully had the graduation for the 

Uganda Students. Everything went really well last Saturday and we also went 

out for a graduation dinner after the ceremony. The Ugandan brothers were 

very excited about graduating and they are looking forward to heading home 

this Friday.     

We also began our graduate seminar today which will go through Thursday.   

We have over 85 present so far and more are supposed to be arriving tomorrow.  

It is such a blessing to see these men who we have not seen in many, many years.   

We are definitely having a great time of fellowship and growth together. I know 

we will all return to our homes stronger for God and more willing to accomplish 

His perfect will.    

I was excited to hear that the Fall Gospel Meeting got off to a great start with 

Adam. I knew he would do an excellent job and I know that you all are enjoying 

his messages from God’s Word. We love and appreciate him and his family so 

much. It was such a blessing to have them come and join us for the fall meeting.  

I know you are all being encouraged and strengthened as well to have this time 

of spiritual feasting. I wish I could be there to enjoy this time with you all.    

One thing about Zambia and this trip, is the heat. We have had temperatures 

running right about 100 degrees and there is plenty of humidity from the falls.   

This is not even the hottest time of the year and yet it is a scorcher. The extreme 

heat has also caused some famine in some parts of Zambia. We are learning 

about the severity of this problem from our visiting graduates.    

Please keep us all in your prayers as we continue the good work here. Then this 

Friday, we will be heading to Ndola for several days to encourage the brethren 

in the school there. Meanwhile, we love and miss you all. Lord willing we will 

see you all Sunday, October 13; although we should be back in the USA on Octo-

ber 11.  

May God bless us all as we do His will and put Him first in all things.   
        

       Ray Sullins 



 

 

Prayer List 
Members: 

Laodhan Hass-In his new Christian walk. He was baptized Sunday night. 

Isaac Humphrey - In the Sunday passing of his grandma-Diane Bungum. 

Jery Sullins & Ray Sullins-Current. conducting a preacher seminar -Zambia  

Goddard family-As they adjust to a new baby Alivia and prepare to  move.  

Mary Sanders  - Consult w/ MRI results- Dr. Appt. Oct 17th.  

Mary Patchell–Preparing to move to Bolivar Nov. 1st. Cont. eye inject. 

John & Judi Martin -John  continue w/ oxygen, inhaler & breathing treamts.   

Ken & Carolyn Lee–Ongoing health struggles. 

Edith Sullins-Health struggles &  ongoing eye injections.  
Harry Clouse, Gary Dalton, Dedra Green, Cheryl Ireton, Betty Layton, Mil-

dred Riley, Sandi Robison, Maegan Sanders, Bonnie Turner, Marcella Wake. 
 

 

In Health Care Facilities: 
Pauline Duncan #121-B The Maples 610 W Sunset (07) cell #370-0723 
 

Our Homebound: 
Dave Guiheen, Bonnie Turner 

 

Family & Friends of Our Members: 
Our Preaching Schools in Zambia, Ghana and Kenya. 

EASOBS (Uganda), Students  graduated Saturday in Zambia 11-28. 

Christy Casillas-Christian friends of Luke & Nikki -KC Hospice House now -pray for  

her husband, daughter & granddaughter -believe she is facing end of life very soon. 

Adam, Julie, Evan & Alan Orr , As they travel back to Midland , TX  on Saturday. 

Mike Johnson, Clouse’s family friend-In FL working on power lines from hurricane.  

Valerie Kehr, Christian -Omaha coC-Dialysis peritoneal tube infected-asking for prayers. 

Sharon Nothwehr-Leukemia -Hospice at EW Thompson Facility- 975 Mitch-

ell Rd. Sedalia, MO 65301 -Prayers for her and Danny #660-851-2011 

Sue Davis & family -Former KE member-Brother Leroy’s funeral was last week.  

Charity Hollan,Whitney’s boss-chemo trtmt-GI issues. Lungs stable/pan. tumor decreased.  

Dickie Ewing, Karen’s bro-in-law-Recov. after more extensive surgery on his hip.  

Art Jenkin, Dylon’s dad-Having unresponsive episodes.   

Jim Hoffman, Clay’s dad-Received pacemaker -improving - Diffic. walking.  

Nora Crawford, Grandma of John Crawford-Her health is stable. 

Catalina Venegas,Ruth Sullins’ mom-3 tumors - WBC low- so chemo every 3 wks.  

Mary Fielder, David’s cousin’s wife–Recov. from surgery/reinjured hip. Home  now. 

Steven Brandt, Lorraine Neal’s dad, –Adjusting meds for his A-fib.  

Jack Blankenshi, Lorraine’s uncle-Recov. from stroke & illnesses.  

Amanda Eilenstein,Mark/Pam’s daug. Exercises fromMayo Clinic. & improving. 

Sarah,Alice’s coworker– diag. w/ adv. colon cancer-(She has a young family.) 

Cayden, Alice Drake’s dear friends’ 10 yr. old autistic son –Is terminally ill.  

Eli Green, Karen’s 14 yr. old gr-nephew-Ulcerative colitis.& recover. shingles.  

Cora Lepley, Colin & wife Rachel’s baby-Dealing with health issues (rash). 

Williams Anarfi, Director/instructor Ghana school– improved, but diff. walking  

Lyndia Chaffin, Kay Edwards’ sister-in-law-Diag. with thyroid cancer.  

Stacey Schlear, Friend of Clouse family– Young woman –stage 4 cancer. 

Tiffany Rippee, Mary P’s grndghtr–Needs surg- subclavian steal syndrome.  

Oneta Sitton & family, Christian at Bona-diag. w/ aggressive breast cancer. 

Nancy Notterman, Reno, NV Christians request prayers for their mother. 

Pat Welch, Cary’s mom-(Alzheimer's) In an assisted living facility.  

Iris Blevins, Kelly Clark, Norma Clark, Teresa Clark,  Ray Clouse, Cindy Cotter, Judi Da-

vis, Cindy & Gregg Flannery, Vicky Francka, Brandon Hall, William Hamm, Ron Hass, 

Ocidell Massengill, Mark McClure, Bob Medley, Grant Miller, Charles Moody, Chuck 

Northrop, Mona Page, Shawn Peters, Dillon Patchell, Anna Ray, David Rea, Greg Rippee, 

Adrian, Kristen & Alexis Smith, Tammy Smith, Darrell & Marilyn Snow, Ken Teal, Tan-

dy Terrell,  Gracie Toledo, Dan Wheeler, Butch Winslow, Judy Woods.  
 

Sunday, October 6, 2024  
 

9:30 AM Bible Classes:  
Children:   In Classrooms 

Adult-Auditorium:  Mark McCarty 

Adult-Fellowship Hall:   Brent Green 

 

10:30 AM: Morning Worship: 
Welcome: David Fielder 

Song Leader: Gary Duncan 

Opening Prayer: Bob Hyde 

Scripture Reading:  John Sanders 

Sermon:   Trey Sullins  

Closing Prayer:  Luke Tebbe 
 

October Lord’s Table: 
John Fielder Nick Hausladen 

Seth Hass Robbie Kirkland 

Larry McCarty Clyde Heavin 

Nolan Heavin Eli Heavin 
 

Sunday Afternoon – 1:30 PM: 
Song Leader: Seth Hass 

Opening Prayer: Steve Pool 

Sermon:  Brent Green 

Closing Prayer:               Andy Heavin 
 

 

Sunday PM Lord’s Table:            Glen Slider 

 Naelith Hass 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Wednesday, October 9, 2024 – 7  PM: 
Song Leader:          Seth Hass  

Opening Prayer:   Matt Lawrence 

Devotional:     David Fielder  

Closing Prayer:    John Fielder  
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

Live Streaming of All Classes and Services:  
 

Kechurchofchrist.com, Truthcasting.com, Facebook & YouTube 
 

All lessons and sermons are also archived 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 

 

Our Records  9-29-24 
Sunday Bible Class: 124                  
Sunday Morning Worship: 148 
Sunday Afternoon:  120 
Contribution:       $6,968.11 
Wednesday 9-25-24 111 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

  “And they continued steadfastly  

in the apostles’ doctrine and fellowship,  

In the breaking of bread, and in prayers.” 

 Acts 2:42 

 

                                                                                  

         

  

Change is in the air. We gladly leave the dog days of sum-

mer and ease into the autumn season with its fall colors 
and cooler temperatures. It is a favorite time of year for 
many, especially our hunters who have been eagerly get-
ting food plots and hunting blinds ready. It is time to gath-
er wood for the stove and rake the leaves in the yard. How-
ever, with the changing of the season comes some not so 
pleasant activities. In some areas like our own, it is time to 
pay personal property tax. For many businesses it is the 
end of the fiscal year which means inventory and looking 
at the bottom line. As November approaches, it is election 
time in our country.      
Election cycles can cause much anxiety for some people, 

especially Christian voters. Not only are we concerned 

about economic issues, national security, and foreign af-

fairs, but most importantly the moral direction of our na-

tion. So, what can one do to alleviate the apprehension of 

leadership change?  

First, we must realize that God is always in control. 

“Blessed be the name of God forever and ever, for wis-

dom and might are His. And He changes the times and 

the seasons; He removes kings and raises up kings; He 

gives wisdom to the wise and knowledge to those who 

have understanding.” (Daniel 2:20–21)  

Secondly, we have direct access to the One who controls it 

all. “Be anxious for nothing, but in everything by prayer 

and supplication, with thanksgiving, let your requests 

be made known to God.” (Philippians 4:6) Let us contin-

ue to pray for our country, her leadership, and that God’s 

will be done.  

                    Jay Launius – 2024 Maud Church of Christ Maud, TX  

       
                 

 

 

Let Us Speak God’s Word for the Purpose Of:  
1.  Edification Ephesians 4:29 

2.  Exhortation Romans 12:1-2 

3.  Comfort 2 Corinthians 1:3-5 

                                     1 Corinthians 14:3 

    Let us . . . BUILD-UP, STIR-UP and CHEER UP!  
Adam Orr  10-10-24 BIM Chapel Lesson 

Elder on Call for October:  David Fielder 

Requesting these specific pantry items:  
(Please check to make sure items are not expired) 

 

                 Beef-a-Roni, Vienna Sausages,  
INDIVIDUAL: Pudding Cups, Applesauce Cups, Fruit & Jello Cups 

 

Upcoming K.E. Events: 
Oct 1- 2- Last two  nights of our Fall Gospel Meeting “Saving the Saints” 
Oct 8 -Tues Night BIM classes resume: “The Sermon on the Mount”  
Oct 11-Brothers Jerry & Ray due to arrive home from Zambia. 

Oct 12-Men’s Breakfast -8 AM -Sign-up sheet on foyer table. 

Oct 12-Clothing Giveaway-8 AM-12 PM under back parking pavilion. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Baptized: 
We rejoice over the decision Laodhan Hass made to put on 
his Lord & Savior in baptism Sunday night. Welcome broth-
er Laodhan into the family of Christ! 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Thank You: 
Hi, I wanted to say thank-you. My 5 year old granddaughter 
had surgery at Cox South Surgery Center on the 9th of Sept. 
They have her the cutest little pink elephant to help calm her 

nerves. She hugged it so much, named it Mac and Cheese. I just 
wanted to say thank-you. May God Bless each of you.  
     Laura and Sabrina  

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~                                                   

   Sympathy:  

Our heartfelt sympathies to Isaac Humphrey in the loss of 
his grandma, Diane Bungum of Washington State on Sun-
day, September 29, 2024. No arrangements at this time. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 
 

CLOT HING G IVEAWAY!  
 
 
 
 

OCTOBER 12TH  
8 AM-12PM  

KANSAS EXPRESSWAY CHURCH OF CHRIST  
2540 N. KANSAS EXPRESSWAY 

SPRINGFIELD, MO 65803 
UNDER BACK PARKING PAVILION  

 
Needed: *Clothing racks 

        *Volunteers 
 

Flyers Available 
Please see Steve or Becky Pool                 

for more information. 

    October 12th - Men’s Breakfast - 8 AM                                       
      Sign-up sheet on foyer table 


